Public Document Pack

INFRASTRUCTURE AND
PUBLIC WORKS
COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the meeting on
Tuesday, 19 August 2025

at 6.30 pm
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Resenas

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




Item

INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 August 2025, at 6.30 pm

Members — The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin (Chair)
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Dr Siebentritt and Snape

Agenda
Pages
Acknowledgement of Country
At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair
will state:
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’
Apologies and Leave of Absence
Apologies -
Councillor Siebentritt
Confirmation of Minutes - 17/7/2025
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee
Reconvened on 17 July 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings.
View public 17 July 2025 Minutes.
Declaration of Conflict of Interest
Deputations
Workshops
6.1 Hutt Street Revitalisation - Concept Development Options - Engagement 3- 31
Outcomes
Reports for Recommendation to Council
71 Shared E-Scooters and Personal Mobility Devices 32-36
7.2 O'Connell Street - Main Street Revitalisation 37 -43
7.3 O’Connell Street Driver Behaviour Consultation 44 - 104

Reports for Noting
Nil

Closure


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1202/Printed%20minutes%2017th-Jul-2025%2018.30%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1

Agenda ltem 6.1

Hutt Street Revitalisation - Concept Tuesday, 19 August 2025
Infrastructure and Public

Development Options - Engagement Works Committee

Outcomes Presenters: Anna Deller-

Coombs, URPS and
Tom McCready, Director City
o Infrastructure
Strategic Alignment - Our Places

Public

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP

The purpose of the workshop is to present the findings of the Concept Development Options consultation and
engagement completed between 21 February and 28 March 2025, provide information on the cost estimate
prepared for the revitalisation project and next steps.

The workshop will include:
e Hutt Street Revitalisation project background and overview
e Report on outcomes of the consultation on the five options for Hutt Street
e Budget and cost estimate
o Next steps and project timeline

e Council Members’ views

KEY QUESTION

The workshop is seeking feedback to the following key question:

. Noting the outcomes of the community consultation and engagement, what are Council Members’ views
on the community feedback and preferred options?

- END OF REPORT -

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 19 August 2025
Page 3



Our Places

Hutt Street Revitalisation
Concept Development Options Enga;i

i

FEREF
FE N R R B R EEERENES NSNS |

MEITT
lsssnasanlzax

Infrastructure and Public Works Com
19 August 2025

A= dlE

Program: Infrastructure

‘.-FIII-
|AMAEEREZES

Author: Mark Goudge”' sociate. Di '
Approving Officer; Tom McCre ly,

CITY OF F4 Y
ADELAIDE :

A




G abed

On 26 November 2024, Council resolved that it:

1. Approved for the purposes of public consultation:
1.1 Option A (Existing conditions — footpath option only); and
1.2 Option B (Renewal with 60-degree angle parking) and
1.3 Option C (Renewal with 45-degree angle parking) and
1.4 Option D (Current Concept (interpeak parallel) and

1.5 Option E (Combined 45-degree angle parking).

As presented on 19 November 2024 within the Hutt Street Revitalisation Project (Car Parking Review) Workshop
and contained within Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public

Works Committee held on 19 November 2024.
2. Notes the outcomes of the Community consultation will be presented to Council for consideration and approval.



T
Q
«Q
D
»

Hutt Street Revitalisation

Key Messages

Workshop Agenda

1. Background and project overview
2. Engagement Outcomes Reporting — Anna Deller-Coombs, URPS
3. Budget and cost estimate

4. Conclusions and Key Question

slide 2

Hutt Street Revitalisation | 19 August 2025



Hutt Street Revitalisation

Key Question

KEY QUESTION

Noting the outcomes
of the community
consultation and
engagement, what
are Council Members
views on the
community feedback
and preferred
options?

) abed

slide 3 Hutt Street Revitalisation | 19 August 2025



Hutt Street Revitalisation A

Background and Project Overview orrvih
Y
ADELAIDE

Main Strategic Objective:

Our Places
Interesting, purposeful and safe

Facilitate and activate our places in a safe and accessible way for our community

g abed

Benefits

* Provide a well-planned street that is welcoming, accessible and comfortable, that balances
the needs of businesses, residents, and visitors using all modes of transport and contributes

to our wellbeing and sustainability goals.

* Precinct activation and economic development.

slide 4 Hutt Street Revitalisation | 19 August 2025



Hutt Street Revitalisation

Background and Project Overview

Vision for Hutt Street and Design Principles:

Hutt Street’s leafy green streetscape, historic village charm with an exciting
variety of commercial, dining and social experiences ensure it is the pride of
its growing community and a popular destination for locals and visitors alike.

6 abed

Design principles

Provide a well-planned street that is
welcoming, accessible and comfertable,
that balances the needs of businesses,
residents, and visitors using all modes
of transport and contributes to our
wellbeing and sustainability goals.

Rationalise the reallocation of public
space from vehicle use (parking and traffic
lanes), to achieve a more equitable
allocation of public space and a good
balance between transport modes, trees/
landscaping, outdoor dining opportunities,
to support businesses and enhance social
interactions, and provide safer movement.

Celebrate and reinforce the existing
leafy green streetscape and historic
village charm.

Create a new public ‘heart’ as the
epicentre and provide unique experiences
ensuring a robust local community.

Public art opportunities, activation and
improved amenity to support
businesses and enhance the visitor
experience, driving future investment
and economic uplift.

Establish a business and retail identity
with a diverse offering to increase its
popularity as a destination for locals
and visitors.

Draft Master Plan for Hutt Street, December 2021

Slide 5 Hutt Street Revitalisation | 19 August 2025



Hutt Street Revitalisation A

Background and Project Overview vl
Y
ADELAIDE

Hutt Street Revitalisation Project Area G N

____'I__I'____E'I-_I'____f__l____'l
E

ol
—

A
D R

b — m
m
5 | |
—

- 4 N a1

0T abed

Hutt Street Revitalisation Scope:
Upgrade of streetscape and renewal of key infrastructure assets, including road surface, stormwater,

public lighting, footpath and kerb and water table.

Asset Renewal — between Carrington St and Pirie Street:

Asset renewal in the northern section of Hutt Street will be undertaken as per the Asset Management
Plan, with key infrastructure assets identified for renewal within the next 4-10 years (road surface,
stormwater, footpath, kerb and water table and public lighting).

slide 6 Hutt Street Revitalisation | 19 August 2025



Hutt Street Revitalisation

Concept Development Options Summary

CITY OF
ADELAIDE

_ Car Parking and Road Layout Summary

Retains existing 60-degree angle parking layout with targeted footpath repair
* Retains approximately 132 on-street parking ba
[...]
ch:

slide 25

Allocated budget for Hutt Street is $21.3m (not including funding)
Expected cost to deliver Option D is $29,214,648 (June 2025, preliminary estimate)

Using the $7.32m of grant funding to increase the $12.5m new and upgrade allocation
will support the delivery of Option D.

The grant funding submission was based on the Concept Plan for Hutt Street (Option
D layout), which featured a protected cycleway, wider footpaths, access improvements
and increased greening.

Delivery of any option that does not deliver these key elements may put the grant
funding at risk.

CITY OF
ADELAIDE

Hutt Street Revitalisation | 19 August 2025



Hutt Street Revitalisation

Next steps and Delivery Timeline

Next Steps:

* September 2025 — recommendation from Infrastructure and Public Works Committee (IPW) to Council to proceed with
preferred option (subject to workshop outcomes).

*  October 2025 — Inform community of approved concept option plan for revitalising Hutt Street, provide information on
what we heard from community during consultation, communicate project delivery timeline and prepare for detailed
design procurement.

";"E Delivery Timeline:
S Following the approval of an option for Hutt Street by Council, the timing for delivery is anticpated to be as follows (for options B,
C,D &E):
Detailed Design 10 -12 months
Procurement (Construction Delivery) 3 - 4 months
Construction Delivery 18 months
slide 26

Hutt Street Revitalisation | 19 August 2025



Hutt Street Revitalisation

Key Question

KEY QUESTION

Noting the outcomes
of the community
consultation and
engagement, what
are Council Members’
views on the
community feedback
and preferred
options?

TE abed

slide 27 Hutt Street Revitalisation | 19 August 2025



Agenda Item 7.1

Shared E-Scooters and Personal Mobility =~ Tesday. 19 August 2025
Infrastructure and Public

Devices Works Committee

Program Contact:
Mark Goudge, Associate Director
Infrastructure

Strategic Alignment - Our Places

Public Approving Officer:
Tom McCready, Director City
Infrastructure

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City of Adelaide (CoA) has been operating an e-scooter trial since February 2019. The current trial period is
set to expire on 31 August 2025.

On 13 July 2025, the South Australian Government implemented formal personal mobility device (PMD) legislation,
legalising the use to ride PMD devices such as e-scooters, e-skateboards and e-solo-wheels across the state on
certain public roads and paths.

The purpose of this report is to seek Council consideration and endorsement for the continuation of shared e-
scooter operations through Business Operating Permits within the City of Adelaide beyond the current 31 August
2025 expiry.

RECOMMENDATION

The following presentation will be presented to Council on the 26 August 2025 for consideration.
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Notes the State Government has finalised the “Road Traffic (Road Rules—Ancillary and Miscellaneous
Provisions) (Personal Mobility Devices) Amendment Regulations 2025” that governs the use of personal
mobility devices, including shared e-scooters in South Australia, effective from 13 July 2025.

2. Endorses the transition from a trial-based arrangement to a formalised Business Operating Permit and
formalises this arrangement through an Expression of Interest process undertaken as the next steps for
continuing shared e-scooter operations in the City of Adelaide as outlined in paragraph 36 in Iltem 7.1 on
the Agenda for Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August 2025.

3. Endorses the extension of the current e-scooter permits until the Expression of Interest process has
concluded and new Business Operating Permits are awarded to shared e-scooter operators as outlined in
paragraph 36 in Item 7.1 on the Agenda for Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August
2025.

4. Notes that the outcomes of the Expression of Interest process will be presented to Council for
consideration prior to the award of Business Operating Permits.

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or his delegate to award Business Operating Permits to shared e-
scooter operators.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 19 August 2025
Page 32



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide o
2024-2028 Strategic Alignment — Our Places

Strategic Plan Supports inclusive, safe, and accessible transport options in public spaces.

Policy Not as a result of this report

Key stakeholders including the Department for Infrastructure and Transport, South Australia

Consultation : - - .
Police, existing shared e-scooter operators, accessibility advocates, local community.

Resource Not as a result of this report
Risk / Legal / Legal risk arises from unclear enforcement boundaries; mitigated by aligning permit
Legislative conditions with state government PMD legislation.

Position City of Adelaide as a leader in micromobility with clear management of street
space allocation and street outcomes to meet the needs of different users through
management of e-scooter operators, the development of a Kerbside and Parking
Management Policy, and delivery of infrastructure to support micromobility usage.

Opportunities

25/26 Budget

Mlessttan Existing operating budget for micromobility and permit administration.

Proposed 26/27

Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report.

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

Ongoing; tied to transport network performance

25/26 Budget
Reconsideration Not as a result of this report.
(if applicable)

Ongoing Costs
(eg maintenance
cost)

Monitoring, regulatory administration, permit administration, and community
communications.

Other Funding

Sources Explore state co-funding or federal mobility innovation grants.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 19 August 2025
Page 33



DISCUSSION

1.

10.

11.

12.

From Sunday 13 July 2025, South Australia
[...]
tate Government Review update 15 April 2025

Link 2 — Council Decision: Item 12.2.3 Meeting Minutes 22 July 2025

Link 3 — MoN Decision: New E-scooter and Personal Mobility Device Regulations Council 8 July 2025
Link 4 — MyLicence - Personal Mobility Devices Website

Link 5 — Permit Conditions: CoA Updates in Track Changes

ATTACHMENTS

Nil

- END OF REPORT -
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 19 August 2025
Page 36



Agenda Item 7.2

O'Connell Street - Main Street Tuesday, 19 August 2025
. . . Infrastructure and Public
Revitalisation Works Committee

Program Contact:
Mark Goudge, Associate Director
Infrastructure

Strategic Alignment - Our Places

Public Approving Officer:
Tom McCready, Director, City
Infrastructure

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to provide an update to Council on the progress on the O’Connell Street Revitalisation
Project and seek design direction based on community and stakeholder feedback received.

At its meeting on 27 August 2024, Council endorsed the concept plans for the O’Connell Street Revitalisation
Project.

Over the past six months a thorough stakeholder engagement process has been undertaken based on the
endorsed concept plans.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 August 2025 for consideration
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL

THAT COUNCIL

1. Endorses the proposed changes to the concept design for O’Connell Street Revitalisation Project which
reflects the removal of the separated bicycle lane, as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August 2025.

2. Notes construction works have commenced on the Eastern footpath of O’Connell Street between Archer
and Tynte Streets as per the Council resolution on 26 November 2024.

3. Notes the project update, including an additional engagement summary will be provided to Council once
70% detailed design and construction staging plan is completed.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 19 August 2025
Page 37



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

) ) Strategic Alignment — Our Places
City of Adelaide Facilitat d activat | . f d ibl f it
2024-2028 acilitate and activate our places in a safe and accessible way for our community.

Strategic Plan ‘Deliver quality street and laneway upgrades, main streets, precincts, and neighbourhood
revitalisation and improvements that make Adelaide well-designed, safe and unique.’

Policy Not as a result of this report

Community engagement will be undertaken for feedback on 70% design, to inform

CameiEie progression of the detailed design.

Resource Not as a result of this report

Impact of timed parking spaces along O’Connell Street which may adversely impact
Risk / Legal / business may result in legal claims against Council.

Legislative
Future tram extension would require the removal of the separated bikeway.

Opportunities Not as a result of this report
25/26 Budget $612,000 for New & Upgrade and $1.388 million for Renewal.
Allocation A further $400,000 has been carried forward from 2024/25.

Proposed 26/27

Budget Allocation $23.2 million, comprising of $15 million New & Upgrade and $8.6 million Renewal funding.

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

Dependent on type of asset, with asset life expectancy between 20-50 years.

25/26 Budget
Reconsideration Not as a result of this project
(if applicable)

Ongoing Costs Minimise through design. A 2% per annum maintenance cost increase will be expected due
(eg maintenance to installation of new assets such as additional landscaping and stormwater assets. This
cost) value is derived as 2% of the project’'s New/Upgrade funding component.

Other Funding

s $350,000 via black spot funding for Archer Street / O’'Connell Street intersection.
ources

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 19 August 2025
Page 38



DISCUSSION

Background

1. At its meeting held on 27 August 2024 Council resolved in part:
‘That Council:

1. Approves the concept plans for O’Connell Street Revitalisation Project as contained in Attachment A to

Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 20
August 2024.

3. Approves the proposal to construct a section of O’Connell Street to align with the completion of the

Eighty-Eight O’Connell Development with budget reviewed at quarterly budget review.’

2. Key deliverables of the endorsed O’Connell Street Revitalisation concept design included:

2.1. Renewal of road surface and improved paving to footpaths

2.2. Protected cycle lanes on both sides of the street for safer cycling

2.3. New trees and plantings to infill gaps in tree canopy to create a strong “green street” connecting to the
surrounding Park Lands and destinations

2.4. Raised continuous footpath to side streets and laneways

2.5. People-focused destination

2.6. Upgraded public lighting to improve lighting levels to footpaths and crossing points, bringing greater
night-time activation and safer access.

2.7. Aflexible design outcome with the ability to accommodate a future tram extension.

The Original O’Connell Street Concept Plan can be viewed at Link 1.

On 26 November 2024, Council resolved in part:
‘That Council:

1.

Approves the detailed design for the O’Connell Street Revitalisation Project, in relation to the eastern
footpath between Archer Street and Tynte Street as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 November 2024.’

Engagement

5. Consultant URPS was engaged in January 2025 to help facilitate an engagement process that ensured that
impacted stakeholders were offered the opportunity to provide comments on the previously endorsed
concept designs. Engagement undertaken included:

5.1.  Two Community drop-in sessions (7 March 2025 & 12
[...]
POL). SAPOL had an increased presence in O’Connell Street following the community meetings and
recognise that issues are localised and impacting a particular group of residents.

Suggestions relating to driver behaviour, including action taken by Administration, are summarised in this report.
Matters outside the scope of this report, including those relating to the Mainstreet Revitalisation Project and Speed
Limit Review, will be considered as part of further reports to Council in due course or have been redirected to the
relevant agency.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 August 2025 for consideration

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Receives the Engagement Report as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting
of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August 2025.

2. Notes Administration has shared the consultation responses as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on
the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August 2025
with South Australia Police and Consumer and Business Services.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 19 August 2025

Page 44



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Places

Our Places: Interesting, purposeful and safe. Create safe, inclusive and healthy places for
our community

Policy

Safer City Policy 2019-2023. This policy is scheduled for review in 2025/26.

Consultation

This report provides information on the community consultation held between 16 June 2025
and 4 July 2025 to enact Council’s decision on 13 May 2025. Consultation was conducted
in accordance with Council’'s Consultation Policy.

Resource Not as a result of this report
Risk / Legal / Community feedback has raised some matters outside of the responsibilities of the City of
</1-eg Adelaide which have been 
[...]
atter.

Kind regards,

Page 102




Subject: O'Connell street Speed.

Hi Councillors, just a quick response regarding a media report about the speed limitin
O'connell Street

Not sure how you feel about this change, but for what it's worth we are very supportive of the
Idea.

Of late O'connell st is the latest drag strip for both cars and bikes, as a result the noise is
deafening.

The exhausts and turbos on these cars are totally illegal.

These cars will at times do laps and at times doing well into the 90 KPH speed as they enter King
William and down the hill.

With the opening of No 88 soon to happen and a large influx of people in the street | fear for the
safety of all.

Realising that all the above is not a council's problem and should be addressed by the police
but this is not happening.

Police pass through regularly, but none stop for enough time to catch the culprits

Now this where the Council can come in, Lower the Speed Limit, add a camera and the noise
problem also disappears .

Council has our Complete Support on this one.
Kind Regards
O'connell st

North Adelaide

Page 103



27 Halifax Street
Enter via Symonds Place
Adelaide SA 5000

(08) 8333 7999

Level 3 107 Elizabeth Street
Melbourne VIC 3001

(03) 8593 9650

Level 17 1 Spring Street
Perth WA 6000

(08) 6285 3177

URPS




	Agenda
	6.1 Hutt Street Revitalisation - Concept Development Options - Engagement Outcomes
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTION
	WKSHP - Hutt Street Revitalisation -Concept Development Options - Engagement Outcomes - Workshop - Our Places template

	7.1 Shared E-Scooters and Personal Mobility Devices
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

	7.2 O'Connell Street - Main Street Revitalisation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for O'Connell Street - Main Street Revitalisation

	7.3 O’Connell Street Driver Behaviour Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMM

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 6.44 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.45 pm. 

The Chair stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Siebentritt 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 17/7/2025 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Reconvened on 17 July 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

The Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin advised the meeting that he had received 5 deputation 
requests. One request was regarding Item 7.2 - O’Connell Street – Main Street Revitalisation, which had 
been approved and four regarding Item 6.1 – Workshop - Hutt Street Revitalisation, which had been 
declined. 

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis 

That the four deputation requests that were declined be heard by the meeting. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and lost 

Councillor Davis requested that a division be taken on the motion. 

Division 

For (3): 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros and Davis 

Against (4):  

The Right Honourable, the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, Councillors Giles and 
Snape 

The division was declared against the motion 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 6.44 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

 
 
5.1 Deputation - Mr Anthony Greven - O'Connell Street Revitalisation 

Mr Anthony Greven addressed the meeting: 

• To speak in support of the removal of the separated bicycle lane from the O’Connell Street – Main 
Street Revitalisation proposal. 

The Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin thanked Mr Greven for his presentation. 

The Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin sought leave of the meeting to bring forward Item 7.2 – 
O’Connell Street – Main Street Revitalisation, to be considered prior to Item 7.1 – Shared E-Scooters and 
Personal Mobility Devices. 

Leave was granted 
 
7.2 O'Connell Street - Main Street Revitalisation 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the proposed changes to the concept design for O’Connell Street Revitalisation Project 
which reflects the removal of the separated bicycle lane, as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August 2025. 

2. Notes construction works have commenced on the Eastern footpath of O’Connell Street between 
Archer and Tynte Streets as per the Council resolution on 26 November 2024. 

3. Notes the project update, including an additional engagement summary will be provided to Council 
once 70% detailed design and construction staging plan is completed. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

That the matter lie on the table. 

Lost 

The Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin adjourned the meeting at 7.34 pm, for a period of 15 
minutes. 

The meeting resumed at 7.50 pm, with the following Members present: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin (Chair), 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles and Snape. 

Discussion continued 

Undertaking - O'Connell Street - Main Street Revitalisation 

In response to a query from Councillor Couros, an undertaking was given to provide Council Members with 
information on the effect on parking of a single or double tram way. 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Hutt Street Revitalisation - Concept Development Options - Engagement Outcomes 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Tom McCready, Director City Services 

Anna Deller-Coombs, URPS 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 6.44 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

Precis of Topic:  

To provide Council Members with an update on the Hutt Street Revitalisation – Concept Development 
Options – Engagement Outcomes and seek feedback noting the outcomes of the community 
consultation and engagement, on the community feedback and preferred options. 

During the presentation:  

• The Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin sought leave of the meeting to continue the meeting 
past 8.30 pm, to consider all items. 

Leave was granted 

• Undertaking – Asset Renewals 

In response to a query from the Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin an undertaking was given 
to provide Council Members with the costings for the Asset Renewals in the northern section of Hutt 
Street that would be necessary within the next 4-10 years.  

• The Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin adjourned the meeting at 8.57 pm, for a period of 10 
minutes. 

• The meeting resumed at 9.07 pm with the following Members present: 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin (Chair) and Councillors Couros, Davis, Giles and Snape. 

• The Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 9.08 pm. 

• Councillor Davis called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Snape breaching regulation 29 of the 
Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013, due to Councillor Davis behaving in an 
improper and disorderly manner.  

The Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin ruled against the point of order. 

• Lord Mayor called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Davis breaching regulation 29 of the Local 
Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013, due to Councillor Davis behaving in an 
improper and disorderly manner.  

Councillor Davis made a personal explanation in relation to the Point of Order called by Councillor 
Martin in accordance with Regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) 
Regulations 2013.  

The Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin ruled in favour of the point of order and asked 
Councillor Davis to leave the Colonel Light Room. 

Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 9.26 pm and advised he would not be returning. 

Councillor Couros left the Colonel Light Room at 9.27 pm, whereupon the quorum collapsed. 

Councillor Couros re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 9.28 pm, whereupon the meeting resumed 
with the following Council members present: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin 
(Chair) and Councillors Couros, Giles and Snape. 

It was then –  

Moved by Lord Mayor,  
Seconded by Councillor Giles –  

That Councillor Davis has contravened regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at 
Meetings) Regulations 2013, by behaving in an improper and disorderly manner and that he be 
censured. 

Discussion ensued  

The motion was then put and carried 

 

 

  
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 6.44 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

7.1 Shared E-Scooters and Personal Mobility Devices 
Councillor Couros left the Colonel Light Room at 9.35 pm, whereupon the quorum collapsed. 

Councillor Couros re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 9.38 pm, whereupon the meeting resumed with the 
following Council Members present: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin (Chair) 
and Councillors Couros, Giles and Snape. 

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the State Government has finalised the “Road Traffic (Road Rules—Ancillary and Miscellaneous 
Provisions) (Personal Mobility Devices) Amendment Regulations 2025” that governs the use of 
personal mobility devices, including shared e-scooters in South Australia, effective from 13 July 2025. 

2. Endorses the transition from a trial-based arrangement to a formalised Business Operating Permit and 
formalises this arrangement through an Expression of Interest process undertaken as the next steps 
for continuing shared e-scooter operations in the City of Adelaide as outlined in paragraph 36 in Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August 2025. 

3. Endorses the extension of the current e-scooter permits until the Expression of Interest process has 
concluded and new Business Operating Permits are awarded to shared e-scooter operators as 
outlined in paragraph 36 in Item 7.1 on the Agenda for Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held 
on 19 August 2025. 

4. Notes that the outcomes of the Expression of Interest process will be presented to Council for 
consideration prior to the award of Business Operating Permits. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or his delegate to award Business Operating Permits to shared 
e-scooter operators. 

Carried 
 
7.3 O’Connell Street Driver Behaviour Consultation 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor -  

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the Engagement Report as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August 2025. 

2. Notes Administration has shared the consultation responses as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 August 
2025 with South Australia Police and Consumer and Business Services. 

Discussion ensued 

Councillor Couros left the meeting at 9.46 pm, whereupon the quorum collapsed. 

 The meeting adjourned at 9.46 pm for want of a quorum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Closure 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 6.44 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

The meeting closed at 9.46 pm 

 
 

 

 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin  
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


